# GENERAL COURT

Judgment of the General Court of 25 January 2017 — Rusal Armenal v Council

(Case T-512/09 RENV) (1)

(Dumping — Imports of certain aluminium foil originating in Armenia, Brazil and the People's Republic of China — Definitive antidumping duty — Market Economy Treatment — Article 2(7)(b) and (c) second indent of Regulation (EC) No 384/96 — Cumulative assessment of imports subject to antidumping investigations — Article 3(4)(a) and (b) of Regulation No 384/96 — Undertaking offer — Article 8(3) of Regulation No 384/96)

(2017/C 078/22)

Language of the case: English

### **Parties**

Applicant: Rusal Armenal ZAO (Yerevan, Armenia) (represented by: B. Evtimov, E. Borovikov, lawyers, and D. O'Keeffe, Solicitor)

Defendant: Council of the European Union (represented: initially by S. Boelaert and J.-P. Hix, acting as Agents, and subsequently by J.-P. Hix, and by B. O'Connor, Solicitor, and S. Gubel, lawyer)

Interveners in support of the defendant: European Parliament (represented by: D. Warin and A. Auersperger Matić, Agents) and European Commission (represented by: J.-F. Brakeland, M. França and A. Demeneix, Agents)

### Re:

Application under Article 263 TFEU for the annulment of Council Regulation (EC) No 925/2009 of 24 September 2009 imposing a definitive antidumping duty and collecting definitively the provisional duty imposed on imports of certain aluminium foil originating in Armenia, Brazil and the People's Republic of China (OJ 2009 L 262, p. 1).

## Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Rusal Armenal ZAO to bear its own costs and to pay those incurred by the Council of the European Union in the proceedings before the General Court and the Court of Justice;
- 3. Orders the European Parliament and the European Commission to bear their own costs.

(1) OJ C 80, 27.3.2010.

Judgment of the General Court of 26 January 2017 — Commission v Verile and Gjergji

(Case T-104/14 P-INTP) (1)

(Proceedings — Interpretation of the judgment)

(2017/C 078/23)

Language of the case: French

### Parties

Appellant: European Commission (represented by: D. Martin and G. Gattinara, acting as Agents)

Other parties to the proceedings: Marco Verile (Cadrezzate, Italy) and Anduela Gjergji (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: J.-N. Louis and N. de Montigny, lawyers)